2
© 2007 Schneider Electric All Rights Reserved 12/2007
Separate Enclosures
Class 9991—NEMA Type 3R, 4, 4x, and 12
Separate enclosures can be used with open style devices for field assembly of enclosed controls.
These enclosures, plus the open style components, are equivalent to a factory-assembled device.
Separate enclosures are to be used only with the equipment listed below:
• NEMA Types 4 and 12, Class 9991, Separate Enclosures for Type S devices are supplied as

—
8810 SBO & SCO 0, 1 — SCW13 3 SCA13 3 —
Table 2: How to Order
To Order Specify: Catalog Number
• Class Number
• Type Number
Class Type
9991 SCA11
Type SCW21
NEMA Type 4x Enclosure
Type SCA11
NEMA Type 12 Enclosure
Type SCW11
NEMA Type 4 Enclosure
Type SCH2
NEMA Type 3R Enclosure
Separate Enclosures
Approximate Dimensions—Class 9991
7
12/2007 © 2007 Schneider Electric All Rights Reserved
Table 12: NEMA Type 4X – Watertight and Corrosion Resistant Enclosures
Class
9991
Type
For Use With Dimensions (inches/millimeters) (see Figure 6) Hub Dia.
Weight
(lb)Class Type NEMA Size
or A Rating # Poles A B C D E F G H I J K L W 1 X 2
SCW20
8903
SMO
(E.H.)
30A All
6.50
165
6.44
164
12.13
308
0.75
19
5.00
127
8.25
210
1.69
43
3.34
85
10.06
256
1.31
33
2.13
54
0.31
8
3/4 ” 1 ” 78502
SBO,
SCO
0, 1 All
SCW21 8536
SBO,
SCO
0, 1 All
SDW20
8903
LO,
LXO
20A All
8.50
216